Shelby County Fiscal Court Meeting Agenda August 16, 2022 10:00 AM Shelby County Courthouse 501 Main Street Shelbyville, KY 40065

- 1. Call Meeting to Order. Dan Ison, CJE
- 2. Review and Approval of August 2, 2022 Minutes. Dan Ison, CJE
- 3. Motion to Approve the July 2022 Financial Statement. Sheila McGee, Treasurer
- 4. Motion to Approve Budget Transfers. Sheila McGee, Treasurer
- 5. Motion to Approve Cash Transfers. Sheila McGee, Treasurer
- 6. Motion to Approve County Invoices. Sheila McGee, Treasurer
- 7. Motion to Approve a Declaration of Emergency to Establish a Sewer Line for the Detention Center. **Dan Ison, CJE**
- 8. Motion for Approval of Discontinuing the "848 Overtime Rule" for EMS. **Jerrett Barnes, EMS Chief of Operations**
- 9. Introduction of a Budget Amendment for First Reading relating to the 2022-2023 Shelby County Fiscal Court Annual Budget, Ordinance 06-07-03, Amendment 00000001. **Hart Megibben, County Attorney**
- 10. Approval of the following 2022-2023 Tax Rates. **Dan Ison, CJE**

Real Property
Personal Property
Motor Vehicles
Watercraft
Aircraft
10.10 cents per 100.00
10.50 cents per 100.00
16.00 cents per 100.00
16.00 cents per 100.00
16.00 cents per 100.00

- 11. Presentation of Shelby County Extension District Board established tax rates for 2022. Rates set at Real Property: 1.90/per hundred dollars of assessed value and Person Property: 1.91/per hundred dollars of assessed value. **Dan Ison, CJE**
- 12. Motion to Approve Lawrence Blackaby as Interim Temporary Road Supervisor effective 8/19/2022. **Dan Ison, CJE**
- 13. Motion to approve bid from Communication & Technology Solutions for the Detention Center Inmate Phone and Video Services. **Darrell Cox, Jailer**
- 14. Motion to Introduce a Reading of a Resolution adopting and approving allowing the Judge/Executive to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement between Shelby County Fiscal Court and IJW Company, LLC. **Hart Megibben, County Attorney**
- 15. Motion to Introduce a Reading of a Resolution adopting and approving the Shelby County Judge/Executive to enter into an Agreement with The Kentucky Economic Development Finance Authority, (KEDFA) for the Joseph T. Ryerson & Son, Inc. Project. **Hart Megibben, County Attorney**

- Motion to Approve Code of Enforcement Board Appointment of Patrick Hargadon, Melissa Ballard, Don Burley, and Katherine Whitten in accordance with Shelby County Code of Ordinances Chapters 31.10-31.20. – Dan Ison, CJE
- 17. Motion to Approve a Parks Project. **Brock Lisby, Magistrate**
- 18. Personnel Items:

Detention Center

- 1. Acknowledgment of full-time new hire, **Mark Lucas**, as Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of \$16.00/hr. Motion to approve pay rate to be effective 8/22/2022. **Dan Ison, CJE**
- 2. Acknowledgment of full-time new hire, **Brittney Milburn**, as Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of \$16.50/hr. Motion to approve pay rate to be effective 8/15/2022. **Dan Ison, CJE**

EMS

- 1. Motion to approve a part-time EMT, **Steven Jolgren**, at a pay rate of \$15.00/hr. Position and pay rate to be effective 8/19/2022. **Dan Ison, CJE**
- 19. Magistrate Reports.
- 20. Adjournment.

Note: If there is need for specific accommodations, including auxiliary aids, contact Sandra Ashcraft, ADA Coordinator of the Shelby County Judge Executive's Office at (502) 633-1220 at least one week prior to the meeting so that suitable arrangements can be considered for the delivery of the service or attendance requirement prior to the activity.